
Published: Tuesday 7 May 2024

Questions tabled on Friday 3 May 2024

Includes questions tabled on earlier days which have been transferred.

- T Indicates a topical oral question. Members are selected by ballot to ask a Topical Question.
 - † Indicates a Question not included in the random selection process but accepted because the quota for that day had not been filled.
 - N Indicates a question for written answer on a named day under [S.O. No. 22\(4\)](#).
 - [R] Indicates that a relevant interest has been declared.
-

Questions for Answer on Tuesday 7 May

Questions for Written Answer

- 1 **Mark Menzies** (Fylde): To ask the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport, whether she is taking steps to help tackle antisocial behaviour by guests in short-term holiday lets. [Transferred] (24645)
- 2 **Justin Madders** (Ellesmere Port and Neston): To ask the Secretary of State for Education, if she will make it her policy to allow those who are 18-19 and not in (a) education and (b) training to resit maths GCSE for free. (24778)
- 3 **Mark Menzies** (Fylde): To ask the Secretary of State for Education, what steps her Department is taking to help improve the digital skills of older people. [Transferred] (24639)
- 4 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, whether he is taking steps to mitigate the potential impact of increases in import costs at Dover on the efficiency of haulage operations. [Transferred] (24515)
- 5N **Helen Morgan** (North Shropshire): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, whether his Department has made an impact assessment of changes to labelling costs for dairy businesses after 1 October 2024. [Transferred] (24597)
- 6N **Helen Morgan** (North Shropshire): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, whether his Department has made an assessment of the potential impact of changes to labelling requirements from 1 October 2024 on the financial viability of dairy businesses. [Transferred] (24598)

- 7 **Stephen Crabb** (Preseli Pembrokeshire): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what steps she is taking to (a) monitor and (b) improve response times to prisoner medical emergencies. [Transferred] (24435)
- 8 **Jim Shannon** (Strangford): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, if he will have discussions with the Secretary of State for Education on the potential merits of increasing funding through the Barnett formula to assist schools in Northern Ireland with the cost of heating and electricity. [Transferred] (24476)

Questions for Answer on Wednesday 8 May

Questions for Written Answer

- 1 **Lloyd Russell-Moyle** (Brighton, Kemptown): To ask the Secretary of State for Business and Trade, if she will take steps to increase domestic steel production to levels that would make the UK self-sufficient. (24790)
- 2 **Lloyd Russell-Moyle** (Brighton, Kemptown): To ask the Secretary of State for Business and Trade, what assessment she has made of the potential implications for her policies of the Competition and Market Authority investigation into the proposed merger between Vodafone and Three Mobile. (24791)
- 3 **Lloyd Russell-Moyle** (Brighton, Kemptown): To ask the Secretary of State for Business and Trade, with reference to her Department's press release entitled Millions to take home more cash as new guidance on Tipping is published, published on 22 April 2024, what assessment she has made of the potential impact of delaying the implementation of the Employment (Allocation of Tips) Act 2023 to 1 October 2024. (24792)
- 4 **Richard Thomson** (Gordon): To ask the Secretary of State for Business and Trade, what information her Department holds on the (a) types of fuel and (b) amount of jet fuel that has been exported to Israel for military purposes since 7 October 2023. (24834)
- 5 **Richard Thomson** (Gordon): To ask the Secretary of State for Business and Trade, what information her Department holds on whether any UK-manufactured components for the Hermes 450 drone have been exported to Israel (a) in the last five years and (b) since 7th October 2023. (24835)
- 6 **Richard Thomson** (Gordon): To ask the Secretary of State for Business and Trade, whether (a) Jet-A and (b) JP-8 fuel for Hermes 450 drones has been exported to Israel in the last 12 months. (24836)

- 7 **Allan Dorans** (Ayr, Carrick and Cumnock): To ask the Secretary of State for Education, if she will make an assessment of the potential merits of ensuring that degrees awarded by the Open University are recognised as professional qualifications by the (a) Health and Care Professions Council and (b) British Psychological Society. (24830)
- 8 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero, with reference to the High Court ruling of 3 May 2024 on the Government's carbon budget delivery plan, if her Department will take steps to tackle issues identified by the High Court in that ruling. (24804)
- 9 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero, what assessment he has made of the impact of the High Court ruling of 3 May 2024 on the Government's carbon budget delivery plan on the UK's ability to meet its climate commitments under the Paris Agreement. (24805)
- 10 **Justin Madders** (Ellesmere Port and Neston): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, if he will take steps to introduce further funding rounds under the natural flood management programme. (24779)
- 11N **Helen Morgan** (North Shropshire): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, if he will make an assessment of the potential impact of Not for EU labelling requirements in the dairy sector on levels of (a) food and (b) packaging waste. [Transferred] (24731)
- 12 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, what estimate he has made of the number of people unable to vote due to the voter ID requirements in the elections of 2 May 2024. (24793)
- 13 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, how many applications for emergency proxy votes due to (a) lost and (b) damaged IDs were received in the elections of 2 May 2024; and what assessment he has made of the implications of that number for his policies on voter ID. (24794)
- 14 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, what steps his Department is taking to support homeowners that have reinforced autoclaved aerated concrete (RAAC) in their properties. (24797)
- 15 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, what guidance his Department has issued to local authorities on (a) inspecting and (b) reporting on the structural safety of buildings constructed with RAAC. (24798)

- 16 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, if he will make an assessment of the potential merits of developing a long-term strategy to manage and remediate properties built with RAAC concrete that are now deemed unsafe. (24799)
- 17 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Science, Innovation and Technology, if she will take steps to help support companies in the gaming industry that use artificial intelligence to innovate. (24796)
- 18 **Holly Lynch** (Halifax): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, what the cost to the public purse was of consolatory payments issued by the Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency in the last 12 months. (24786)
- 19 **Holly Lynch** (Halifax): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, if he will make an assessment of the implications for his policies of trends in the average processing time of applications submitted to the Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency. (24787)
- 20 **Margaret Greenwood** (Wirral West): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, how many households his Department plans to send migration notices to as part of the Move to Universal Credit in 2024-24 in (a) the UK, (b) Merseyside and (c) Wirral. (24759)
- 21 **Margaret Greenwood** (Wirral West): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, what criteria his Department is using to identify vulnerable people receiving legacy benefits during the managed migration process Move to Universal Credit. (24760)
- 22 **Margaret Greenwood** (Wirral West): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, which advice agencies the Government is providing funding to in 2024-25; and what level of funding is being provided to those agencies. (24761)
- 23 **Margaret Greenwood** (Wirral West): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, whether his Department is planning to provide extra staff to support legacy benefit claimants in 2024-25 as part of the Move to Universal Credit. (24762)
- 24 **Margaret Greenwood** (Wirral West): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, how many and what proportion of Jobcentres will be offering face-to-face support for legacy benefit claimants required to transfer to Universal Credit; and which ones will be offering this support. (24763)
- 25 **Margaret Greenwood** (Wirral West): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, how many Jobcentres will be offering face to face support for legacy benefit claimants required to transfer to Universal Credit under the 'Move to Universal Credit' programme in (a) Merseyside and (b) Wirral; and which ones will be offering this support. (24764)

- 26 **Margaret Greenwood** (Wirral West): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, what estimate his Department has made of how many and what proportion of Tax Credit claimants have received migration notices so far under Move to Universal Credit who have had to repay Tax Credit debt in (a) the UK, (b) Merseyside and (c) Wirral. (24765)
- 27 **Margaret Greenwood** (Wirral West): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, what proportion of households awarded transitional protection under the Move to Universal Credit programme have subsequently lost that protection because of a change of circumstances. (24766)
- 28 **Margaret Greenwood** (Wirral West): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, if he will make an estimate of the number of people for whom the funds spent on Personal Independence Payments would provide talking therapy for in place of PIP in (a) Wirral, (b) Merseyside and (c) the UK. (24767)
- 29 **Margaret Greenwood** (Wirral West): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, what estimate his Department has made of the average extra costs that disabled people face as a result of their disability compared to people who are not disabled. (24769)
- 30 **Margaret Greenwood** (Wirral West): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, whether his Department has made an estimate of the average extra costs that people with less severe mental health conditions face as a result of their conditions compared to the general population. (24770)
- 31 **Margaret Greenwood** (Wirral West): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, with reference to the Prime Minister's speech on welfare of 19 April 2024, what the evidential basis is for the statement that people with less severe mental health conditions should be expected to engage with the world of work. (24771)
- 32 **Margaret Greenwood** (Wirral West): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, with reference to his department's consultation entitled Modernising support for independent living: the health and disability green paper, published on 29 April 2024, what consideration he has given to the impact of condition-based assessments on those with multiple health conditions. (24772)
- 33 **Margaret Greenwood** (Wirral West): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, with reference to his department's consultation entitled Modernising support for independent living: the health and disability green paper, published on 29 April 2024, what steps he is taking to help ensure that disabled people can respond to that consultation. (24773)
- 34 **Sir Robert Buckland** (South Swindon): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what steps her Department is taking to help support hospital radio stations. (24755)

- 35 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what discussions he has had with the Medicines and Healthcare products Regulatory Agency on steps to combat the illegal sale of cross-sex hormones online; and to protect public health. (24802)
- 36 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, whether he plans to bring forward legislative proposals to tackle the online sale of prescription-only medications without a prescription. (24803)
- 37 **Margaret Greenwood** (Wirral West): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what estimate her Department has made of the average time from first contact with the NHS specialist mental health services to the commencement of regular talking therapy treatment for someone with a mental health condition receiving treatment through talking therapy. (24768)
- 38 **Gordon Henderson** (Sittingbourne and Sheppey): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, with reference to the NHS England net zero supplier roadmap, for what reason NHS England's (a) target date for reaching net zero emissions by 2045 and (b) scope to include reporting of global emissions differ from the requirements laid out in the guidance entitled Procurement Policy Note 06/21: Taking account of Carbon Reduction Plans in the procurement of major government contracts. (24753)
- 39 **Gordon Henderson** (Sittingbourne and Sheppey): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what assessment her Department has made of the adequacy of the current level of alignment of NHS suppliers with NHS England's requirement for suppliers to commit globally by 2027 to achieve net zero in 2045. (24754)
- 40 **Mrs Sharon Hodgson** (Washington and Sunderland West): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what steps she is taking to support the detection of liver disease in Washington and Sunderland West constituency. [R] (24742)
- 41 **Mrs Sharon Hodgson** (Washington and Sunderland West): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what steps she has taken to tackle changes in the level of premature deaths caused by liver disease in women under 75 between 2001 and 2022. (24743)
- 42 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Deputy Foreign Secretary, if he will take steps with his international counterparts to support the Brazilian government following the dam collapse and floods in Rio Grande do Sul. (24795)
- 43 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Deputy Foreign Secretary, if he will take steps with his international counterparts to support the Kenyan government in managing evacuations near dams and reservoirs due to ongoing flood risks. (24800)

- 44 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Deputy Foreign Secretary, what steps he is taking with his international counterparts to help ensure that humanitarian aid reaches people forcibly evacuated due to dam safety concerns in Kenya. (24801)
- 45 **Adam Holloway** (Gravesham): To ask the Deputy Foreign Secretary, whether he has made recent representations to his counterpart in Georgia on the conduct of elections in that country. (24744)
- 46 **Adam Holloway** (Gravesham): To ask the Deputy Foreign Secretary, whether he has had recent discussions with his Georgian counterpart on the impact of the foreign agent bill on the treatment of (a) UK and (b) international non-governmental organisations during elections in that country. (24745)
- 47 **Adam Holloway** (Gravesham): To ask the Deputy Foreign Secretary, whether he has made recent representations to his Georgian counterpart on the (a) release and (b) pardon of Mikhail Saakashvili. (24746)
- 48 **Adam Holloway** (Gravesham): To ask the Deputy Foreign Secretary, what assessment he has made of the potential implications for his policies of Georgia's draft law on Transparency of Foreign Influence. (24747)
- 49 **Adam Holloway** (Gravesham): To ask the Deputy Foreign Secretary, if he will hold discussions with his counterpart in Georgia on the conduct of Russia towards that country. (24748)
- 50 **Mark Logan** (Bolton North East): To ask the Deputy Foreign Secretary, if he will make an assessment of the (a) effectiveness of aid distribution in Gaza and (b) potential merits of reinstating funding to the United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East. (24838)
- 51 **Deidre Brock** (Edinburgh North and Leith): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, how many staff in his Department are on a maximum payscale below (a) £34,500 and (b) £38,700. (24774)
- 52 **Deidre Brock** (Edinburgh North and Leith): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, how many people have been given entry clearance to the UK on the basis of family life as (a) a partner, (b) a parent and (c) exceptional circumstances in compliance with Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights in each year since 2012. (24775)
- 53 **Deidre Brock** (Edinburgh North and Leith): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, how many people have been given leave to remain on the basis of (a) family life as a (i) partner and (ii) parent and (b) exceptional circumstances in compliance with Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights in each year since 2012. (24776)

- 54 **Deidre Brock** (Edinburgh North and Leith): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, how many people who were given (a) entry clearance and (b) leave to remain on the grounds of family life as a partner under Immigration Rules Appendix FM were granted access to public funds following a successful change of conditions application in each year since 2012. (24777)
- 55 **John McNally** (Falkirk): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, what training he plans to provide to staff responsible for assisting with the work of the upper tribunal in relocating asylum seekers to Rwanda; who will provide that training; what estimate he has made of the cost to the public purse of that training; and whether he plans to issue a contract for the recruitment of those staff. (24780)
- 56 **John McNally** (Falkirk): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, which private companies have been contracted by his Department to provide services to the (a) UK government and (b) the Rwandan government, to assist in the delivery of the processes outlined in the Safety of Rwanda (Asylum and Immigration) Act 2024. (24781)
- 57 **Henry Smith** (Crawley): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, how many licences were active that authorise use of the forced swim test as of 3 May 2024; and how many licences were amended to no longer authorise use of this test since the letter from the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State to the Animals in Science Committee on 1 March 2024. (24752)
- 58 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many callouts have been made to Imphal Barracks for maintenance issues relating to (a) roofing, (b) loss of heating and hot water, (c) electrics, (d) pest control and (e) damp and mould since April 2022. (24806)
- 59 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many callouts have been made to Deverell Barracks for maintenance issues relating to (a) roofing, (b) loss of heating and hot water, (c) electrics, (d) pest control and (e) damp and mould since April 2022. (24807)
- 60 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many callouts have been made to Harden Barracks for maintenance issues relating to (a) roofing, (b) loss of heating and hot water, (c) electrics, (d) pest control and (e) damp and mould since April 2022. (24808)
- 61 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many callouts have been made to Fulwood Barracks for maintenance issues relating to (a) roofing, (b) loss of heating and hot water, (c) electrics, (d) pest control and (e) damp and mould since April 2022. (24809)
- 62 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many callouts have been made to Dale Barracks for maintenance issues relating to (a) roofing, (b) loss of heating and hot water, (c) electrics, (d) pest control and (e) damp and mould since April 2022. (24810)

- 63 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many service personnel were based at Imphal Barracks as of 3 May 2024. (24811)
- 64 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many service personnel were based at Deverell Barracks as of 3 May 2024. (24812)
- 65 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many service personnel were based at Harden Barracks as of 3 May 2024. (24813)
- 66 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many service personnel were based at Fulwood Barracks as of 3 May 2024. (24814)
- 67 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many service personnel were based at Dale Barracks as of 3 May 2024. (24815)
- 68 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, How much his Department has spent on improving service accommodation at Imphal Barracks since April 2022. (24816)
- 69 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how much his Department has spent on improving service accommodation at Deverell Barracks since April 2022. (24817)
- 70 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how much his Department has spent on improving service accommodation at Harden Barracks since April 2022. (24818)
- 71 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how much his Department has spent on improving service accommodation at Fulwood Barracks since April 2022. (24819)
- 72 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how much his Department has spent on improving service accommodation at Dale Barracks since April 2022. (24820)
- 73 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many callouts have been made to Clive Barracks for maintenance issues relating to (a) roofing, (b) loss of heating and hot water, (c) electrics (d) pest control and (e) damp and mould since April 2022. (24823)
- 74 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many service personnel are based at Clive Barracks. (24824)

- 75 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how much his department has spent on improving service accommodation at Clive Barracks since April 2022. (24825)
- 76N **Mr Gregory Campbell** (East Londonderry): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, what his planned timetable is to amend the Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds (Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017 to differentiate between (a) domestic and (b) foreign politically exposed persons. (24739)
-

Questions for Answer on Thursday 9 May

Questions for Written Answer

- 1N **Patricia Gibson** (North Ayrshire and Arran): To ask the Secretary of State for Business and Trade, when she plans to reply to the correspondence of (a) 26 January and (b) 26 March 2024 from the hon. Member for North Ayrshire and Arran on concerns raised by a constituent about the conduct of Post Office Limited towards postmasters. (24783)
- 2N **Drew Hendry** (Inverness, Nairn, Badenoch and Strathspey): To ask the Secretary of State for Business and Trade, whether her Department is taking steps to ensure that chemicals that can be used in the manufacture of choking agents are (a) tracked and (b) not sent to Russia. (24784)
- 3N **Mr Gregory Campbell** (East Londonderry): To ask the Secretary of State for Education, with reference to the Answer of 27 April 2023 to Question 182232 on Confucius Institutes, if she will make an estimate of the cost to the Chinese authorities of maintaining the Confucius Institutes in the UK in 2023/24. (24741)
- 4N **Peter Kyle** (Hove): To ask the Secretary of State for Science, Innovation and Technology, whether the AI Safety Institute plans to carry out testing on the societal impacts of AI on elections. (24788)
- 5N **Kenny MacAskill** (East Lothian): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, whether he has made an assessment of the potential merits of financially incentivising the use of sustainable aviation fuel. (24832)
- 6N **Navendu Mishra** (Stockport): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, what the average time taken by his Department to respond to a freedom of information request was in each of the last five years; how many and what proportion of such requests his Department did not answer within the target time in each of those years; and how many such requests to his Department had not been answered within the target time as of 1 May 2024. (24837)

- 7N **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, what steps he is taking with Cabinet colleagues to help increase the use of personal locator beacons on lifejackets in the fishing industry. [Transferred] (902717)
- 8N **Craig Whittaker** (Calder Valley): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, what progress his Department has made on assessing the Motorcycle Industry Association's proposal for assessors from approved training bodies to carry out licence upgrades for vehicles up to 22kw. (24751)
- 9N **Wendy Chamberlain** (North East Fife): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, what the average waiting time was for processing a new application for Child Benefit in the latest period for which data is available. (24831)
- 10N **Sir David Davis** (Haltemprice and Howden): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, pursuant to the Answer of 29 April 2024 to Question 23378 on Ambulance Services: Databases, which directive issued under section 254 of the Health and Social Care 2012 Act NHS England is using to process de-identified data for use in the ambulance data services dashboard in the federated data platform product. (24737)
- 11N **Mrs Paulette Hamilton** (Birmingham, Erdington): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what steps her Department are taking to reduce ambulance waiting times in (a) the West Midlands and (b) Birmingham, Erdington constituency. (24844)
- 12N **Ian Byrne** (Liverpool, West Derby): To ask the Deputy Foreign Secretary, what recent assessment he has made of the potential implications for his policies of the humanitarian situation in Western Sahara. (24839)
- 13N **Ian Byrne** (Liverpool, West Derby): To ask the Deputy Foreign Secretary, whether he is taking steps to (a) promote and (b) defend the right to self-determination of the people of Western Sahara. (24840)
- 14N **Ian Byrne** (Liverpool, West Derby): To ask the Deputy Foreign Secretary, whether arms exports licences have been issued for (a) equipment and (b) technology to Morocco for use in Western Sahara. (24841)
- 15N **Drew Hendry** (Inverness, Nairn, Badenoch and Strathspey): To ask the Deputy Foreign Secretary, whether his Department is taking steps to (a) provide funding for and (b) otherwise support the Ukrainian government to (i) investigate, (ii) arrest and (iii) prosecute Russian military (A) commanders and (B) personnel involved in the deployment of (1) choking and (2) other illegal chemical agents. (24785)
- 16N **Liz Saville Roberts** (Dwyfor Meirionnydd): To ask the Deputy Foreign Secretary, if he will make an assessment of the implications for his policies of links between the Israeli government and Israeli settlers. (24789)

- 17N **Nadia Whittome** (Nottingham East): To ask the Deputy Foreign Secretary, what assessment he has made of the implications for his policies of plans by Israeli settler movement organisations to march to Gaza on 15 May 2024 with the aim of establishing new settlements there. (24842)
- 18N **Mrs Paulette Hamilton** (Birmingham, Erdington): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, if he will make an assessment of the potential merits of increasing funding to West Midlands Police for the policing of road traffic collisions. (24843)
- 19N **Dame Diana Johnson** (Kingston upon Hull North): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, pursuant to the Answer of 29 April 2024 to Question 23443 on Prostitution: Internet, whether his department has received legal advice on the legality of the operations of adult services websites. (24749)
- 20N **Dame Diana Johnson** (Kingston upon Hull North): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, how many times (a) Ministers and (b) officials have met the National Police Chiefs' Council lead for sex work (i) online and (ii) in person in each year since 2017. (24750)
- 21N **Kenny MacAskill** (East Lothian): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, if he will take steps to help support Edinburgh Airport to provide pre-clearance for travellers to the US. (24833)
- 22N **Alison Thewliss** (Glasgow Central): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, how many biometric residence permits were delayed due to technical issues in each of the last three years, broken down by month. (24782)
- 23N **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, when he plans to respond to Question 15576 on Unmanned Air Vehicles, tabled on 26 February 2024 by the rt hon. Member for Wentworth and Dearne. (24738)
- 24N **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, pursuant to the Answer of 2 May 2024 to Question 24130 on Armed Forces: Housing, how many callouts were made to (a) single living accommodation and (b) Service Family Accommodation properties for maintenance issues in each year between 2017 and March 2022. (24821)
- 25N **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, pursuant to the Answer of 2 May 2024 to Question 24130 on Armed Forces: Housing, what these figures are for Scotland. (24822)
- 26N **Alex Cunningham** (Stockton North): To ask the Secretary of State for Justice, if he will make an estimate of the potential additional cost to the public purse for the continued use of the digital case management system as well as Common Platform by Crown Courts. (24756)

- 27N **Mr Gregory Campbell** (East Londonderry): To ask the Secretary of State for Northern Ireland, what recent discussions he has had with (a) Cabinet colleagues and (b) stakeholders on the timelines for the announcement of capital requirements for the stadia for the Euro 2028 Championships. (24740)
- 28N **Alyn Smith** (Stirling): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, what discussions he has had with Cabinet colleagues on the adequacy of funding arrangements for Freeports. (24826)
- 29N **Alyn Smith** (Stirling): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, what assessment he has made of the return of investment from Freeports for a) the UK economy, b) the Scottish economy and c) shareholders and private investors. (24827)
- 30N **Alyn Smith** (Stirling): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, whether he has made an estimate of the of the proportion of projected profits earned by Freeports to be received by (a) offshore investors, (b) UK companies and (c) Scottish companies. (24828)
- 31N **Alyn Smith** (Stirling): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, what steps he is taking with HMRC to help ensure taxpayers receive (a) prompt and (b) accurate responses to queries. (24829)

Questions for Answer on Monday 13 May

Questions for Written Answer

- 1N **Ruth Cadbury** (Brentford and Isleworth): To ask the Secretary of State for Justice, how many incidences of (a) assault and (b) serious assault were committed against prison staff at (i) HMP Long Lartin and (ii) HMP Whitemoor in each of the last four years. (24757)
- 2N **Ruth Cadbury** (Brentford and Isleworth): To ask the Secretary of State for Justice, how many prison officers were deployed on detached duty to (a) HMP Long Lartin and (b) HMP Whitemoor in each of the last four years. (24758)